The Bharat Scouts and Guides

Creating Better India

National Headquarters

Address: Lakshmi Mazumdar Bhawan, 16, M. G. Marg, I. P. Estate, New Delhi-110002 Website: www.bsgindia.orgEmail Id: info@bsgindia.org Phones:+91-11-23378702,23378667

To
All the State Secretaries,
State Associations of
The Bharat Scouts and Guides,
INDIAN UNION





Date : 26th June, 2023

Circular No.: 105 /2023

SUB: Performance Report of the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Association in the month of May-2023

Dear Sir/Madam,

We are pleased to announce our achievements in the month of May 2023 and thank to all the stakeholders for the support extended.

Activities, Courses, Webinars are conducted Physically or Virtually by the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters including Projects are as under:-

S.No	Name of Event or Programme	Place held or / virtual	Date (from -to)	No of Participants
1	Himalaya Wood Badge Course for Bulbul	NTC, Pachmarhi	1 st to 7 th May, 2023	19
2	Himalaya Wood Badge Course for Ranger	NTC, Pachmarhi	1 st to 7 th May, 2023	11
3	Himalaya Wood Badge Course for Cub Masters	NTC, Pachmarhi	1st to 7th May, 2023	38
4	Himalaya Wood Badge Course for Rover Scout Leaders	NTC, Pachmarhi	1st to 7th May, 2023	40
5	474th National Adventure Programme	NTC, Pachmarhi	5 th to 11 th May, 2023	75
6	02 Days Adventure Activities for Art of Living Group (obstacles-1 & 2)	NAI, Pachmarhi	05 th & 6 th May, 2023	15
7	44th National Adventure Programme	Kurseong, West Bengal	9 th to 13 th May,2023	133
8	Himalaya Wood Badge Course for Guide	NTC, Pachmarhi	10 th to 16 th May, 2023	88
9	Himalaya Wood Badge Course for Scout Masters	NTC, Pachmarhi	16 th to 25 th May, 2023	147
10	National Level Capacity Building Workshop on Adults in Scouting/ Guiding	NTC, Pachmarhi	12 th to 16 th May, 2023	15

242	14 th to 18 th May' 2023	Manali, Himachal Pradesh	National Youth Adventure Programme	11
60	15 th to 19 th May,2023	Kurseong, West Bengal	45th National Adventure Programme	12
37	16 th to 22 nd May 2023	NAI, Pachmarhi	475th National Adventure Programme	14
36	19 th to 25 th May, 2023	NTC, Pachmarhi	52 nd Leader Trainer Course for Scout Wing	15
66	20 th to 22 May, 2023	NAI, Pachmarhi	Special National Adventure Programme for Central Command Allahabad	16
110	22 nd to 26 th May, 2023	Kurseong, West Bengal	46 th National Adventure Programme	17
19	22 nd to 26 th May, 2023	Bharat Scouts & Guides, National Headquarters Delhi	You Me and Us Together Reach Out project	18
85	25 th to 31 st May 2023	NAI, Pachmarhi	476 th National Adventure Programme	19
450	26 th to 30 th May, 2023	Maharajganj U.P.	National Integration Camp	20
81	29 th May to 2 nd June, 2023	Kurseong, West Bengal	47th National Adventure Programme	21
20	29 th May to 2nd June, 2023	NTC, Pachmarhi	Regional Level Capacity Building Workshop on Adults in Scouting/ Guiding (Central & Western Region)	22
1,787	Grand Total Participation			

Above events were conducted by the National Headquarters of the Bharat Scouts and Guides contribution by the participants and advance given by the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarter in anticipation of Government Grants for physical events. The costs of organizing the events were met out from the Bharat Scouts and Guides Funds.

All States are requested to support the Youth Programme so that we can cover large youth population through our programmes and train Adult Leaders in specialization for youth development.

We thank one and all for the support in promoting the events.

Thanking you,

Yours Sincerely,

(Amar B. Chettri)

Joint Director of Scouts 9

Programme & Training

Copy submitted to:- The Secretary to the Government of India, Ministry of Youth Affairs and Sports, Department of Youth Affairs, S&G Section, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi-110001 for his kind information please.

PR DEPTT./

Copy Communicated to:-

- All the NHQ Office Bearers of the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters.
- Chairman/Secretary, Railway Scout and Guide Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.
- The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18 Institutional Area, Shahid Jeet Singh Marg, New Delhi - 110016.
- The Commissioner, Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti, Institutional Area, B-15, Sector 62, Noida,
 Uttar Pradesh 201309.
- The Director, DAV
- All the District Secretaries, District Association of Dammam, Riyadh, Muscat and Jamiat Youth Club and Sea Scout/Guide Auxiliary Unit.

PR DEPTT./